1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 313	
4				
5	By: Senator Irvin			
6				
7		For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE GREAT RIVER ROAD DIVISION INTO			
9		THE TOURISM DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS,		
10	HERITAGE,	AND TOURISM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
11				
12		S1-4*41-		
13	Subtitle			
14		TO TRANSFER THE GREAT RIVER ROAD DIVISION		
15	INTO THE TOURISM DIVISION OF THE			
16	DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, HERITAGE, AND			
17	TOURI	LSM.		
18				
19		ENERAL ACCENDIN OF THE CHAME OF ADVAN		
20 21	BE II ENACIED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	545:	
22	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 25-43-1306(b), concerning	the head of the	
23	Great River Road Division, is amended to read as follows:			
24	(b)(1) The Secretary of the Department of Parks, Heritage, and			
25	Tourism, with the advice and consent of the Covernor and the Chair of the			
26	Mississippi River Parkway Commission of Arkansas, shall appoint the head of			
27	the division The Great River Road Division shall be located within the			
28	Tourism Division of the Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism.			
29	(2) The Director of the Tourism Division or his or her designee			
30	<u>shall serve as the hea</u>	d of the Great River Road Division.		
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				



.